

EXECUTIVE ORDER #158

Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin Be Flown at Half-Staff as a Mark of Respect for former State Representative Daniel Roy LeMahieu

WHEREAS, on February 18, 2022, former State Representative Daniel Roy LeMahieu passed away at the age of 75;

WHEREAS, former State Representative LeMahieu served his country in the US Army from 1969 to 1971;

WHEREAS, from 1988 to 2002, former State Representative LeMahieu served as a Sheboygan County Board Supervisor, twice being elected Chairman;

WHEREAS, in 2002, former State Representative LeMahieu was elected to represent the 59th Assembly District in the Wisconsin State Assembly, where he served for twelve years until his retirement;

WHEREAS, former State Representative LeMahieu was an active and committed member of his community as owner and publisher of the Lakeshore Weekly for 23 years, as a longtime member of Bethel Orthodox Presbyterian Church, and through his involvement in many local organizations;

WHEREAS, the people of Wisconsin join former State Representative LeMahieu's family members, friends, and neighbors in honoring his service, his contributions, and his life; and

WHEREAS, services for former State Representative LeMahieu will be held on Saturday, February 26, 2022, in Oostburg.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, TONY EVERS, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the Laws of the State, hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin shall be flown at half-staff at all buildings, grounds, and military installations of the State of Wisconsin, beginning at sunrise on Saturday, February 26, 2022, and ending at sunset on that date.



By the Governor:

Douglas Le tolletty

DOUGLAS LA FOLLETTE Secretary of State **IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,** I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this twenty-third day of February in the year of two thousand twenty-two.

TONY EVERS Governor